

# **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT**

Requested Board Meeting Date: 1/7/2025

\*= Mandatory, information must be provided

Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate "N/A".

## \*Title:

Resolution to Rename the Pima County Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Advisory Commission to the Pima County Parks and Recreation Advisory Commission

# \*Introduction/Background:

On October 15, 2019 the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 2019-74 affirming the Commission's role and changing its name to the Pima County Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Advisory Commission. On July 1, 2024 the Pima County Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Department transitioned to the Pima County Parks and Recreation Department.

## \*Discussion:

This Resolution aligns with the Parks and Recreation Department name change and shift of focus to developing and maintaining urban parks, sports fields, community centers, pools, and splash pads, along with associated parks and recreation programs.

## \*Conclusion:

The Resolution will rename the Commission and affirm its continued association with the Parks and Recreation Department and its focus.

# \*Recommendation:

Staff recommends adopting the Resolution to rename the Pima County Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Advisory Commission to the Pima County Parks and Recreation Advisory Commission.

# \*Fiscal Impact:

#### None

# \*Board of Supervisor District:

Department: Parks and Recreation

Telephone: 520-724-5235

Contact: Robert Padilla/Bernadette Russell

Telephone: 520-724-5244

Date: 11 Dec Lo Ly Department Director Signature: Date: Deputy County Administrator Signature: Date: County Administrator Signature:

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2025 -**

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA AUTHORIZING THE RENAMING OF THE PIMA COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES, PARKS AND RECREATION ADVISORY COMMISSION TO THE PIMA COUNTY PARKS AND RECREATION ADVISORY COMMISSION

#### The Board of Supervisors of Pima County finds:

- 1. Pima County ("County") established a parks and recreation department, the Pima County Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Department, in accordance with A.R.S. § 11-934(A) and Pima County Code § 2.12.070(C).
- 2. The Pima County Board of Supervisors elected to supervise and control all County parks and recreation programs in accordance with A.R.S. § 11-934(D), thereby assuming the powers of a parks commission under A.R.S. § 11-935.
- 3. The Pima County Board of Supervisors regularly appoints and re-appoints members of the Pima County Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Advisory Commission ("Commission") to advise the Board on matters pertaining to county parks and recreation matters in accordance with A.R.S. § 11-934(D).
- 4. On October 15, 2019, the Pima County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 2019-74 and affirmed the advisory role of the Commission and the Pima County Park Rules, previously adopted under Resolution 2000-3 of the Commission, which was previously named the Pima County Parks and Recreation Commission.
- 5. On July 1, 2024, the Pima County Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Department transitioned to the Pima County Parks and Recreation Department, emphasizing the development and maintenance of urban parks, sports fields, community centers, pools, and splash pads, along with associated parks and recreation programs; and retaining overall oversight of the County's parks and recreational programs consistent with A.R.S. § 11-934 and A.R.S. § 11-935.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the existing Pima County Natural Resources Parks and Recreation Advisory Commission be renamed the Pima County Parks and Recreation Advisory Commission to align with the Pima County Parks and Recreation Department name change.

Passed and adopted, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2025.

Chair, Pima County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Bobby Ju Bobby Yu, Deputy County Attorney

Clerk of the Board